

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
SHIRLEY SHERROD,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Civ. A. No. 11-00477 (RJL)
v.	)	
	)	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</b>
ANDREW BREITBART, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFF SHIRLEY SHERROD'S  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR TO TRANSFER**

Thomas D. Yannucci, P.C. (D.C. Bar #358989)  
Michael D. Jones (D.C. Bar #417681)  
Thomas A. Clare, P.C. (D.C. Bar #461964)  
Beth A. Williams (D.C. Bar #502522)  
Peter A. Farrell (D.C. Bar #975579)  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 879-5000  
Fax: (202) 879-5200

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

Dated: May 19, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Venue Is Proper In This Court And Transfer Is Unwarranted.....	5
A. The Removal Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a), Governs Venue In This Court. ....	6
B. Venue Would Have Been Proper Under § 1391(a). ....	7
C. Defendants Have Not Met Their “Heavy Burden” For Obtaining Transfer Under § 1404(a). ....	13
1. The Private-Interest Factors Do Not Support Transfer.....	14
a. Mrs. Sherrod’s Choice Of Forum Is Entitled To Substantial Deference. ....	14
b. Defendants Chose To Involve Themselves In A Dispute In This District And Routinely Travel Here When It Suits Their Interests. ....	16
c. Defendants Do Not Identify A Single Witness Who Would Not Appear For Trial In This Court.....	21
d. Potential Sources Of Proof In California Do Not Support Transfer There.....	22
2. The Public-Interest Factors Do Not Support Transfer.....	24
a. Mrs. Sherrod’s Straightforward Claims Do Not Require The Particularized Expertise Of Any Court.....	24
b. Defendants Have Not Established That Court Congestion Supports Transfer.....	25
c. This Is Not A California Controversy That Should Be Decided In California.....	25
II. The Complaint States Valid Claims Against All Defendants.....	27
A. Standard of Review .....	27
B. Defendants’ Statements Are Not Protected “Opinion.” .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Viewed Separately Or Considered Together As A Whole, Defendants’ Statements About Mrs. Sherrod Are Verifiably False And Defamatory.....	32
D. Defendants’ Statements Are Reasonably Capable Of Defamatory Meaning.....	38
E. Defendants’ Statements Are Indefensible Either As “Supportable Interpretations” Or “Fair Comment.”.....	39
F. Mrs. Sherrod’s Claims For Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress And False Light Invasion Of Privacy Stand— And Survive— Independently Of Her Claim For Defamation.....	43
G. Defendants Have Not Shown That California Law Should Apply To The Issues Raised In Their Motion To Dismiss.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Abecassis v. Wyatt*,  
669 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 7

*\*Afro-American Publ’g v. Jaffe*,  
366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1966) ..... 30, 33, 36

*Aftab v. Gonzalez*,  
597 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 7

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) ..... 27

*Bates v. C & S Adjusters, Inc.*,  
980 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 9

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 27, 28

*\*Benz v. Wash. Newspaper Publ’g Co.*,  
Civ. A. No. 05-1760 (EGS), 2006 WL 2844896 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2006) ..... 33, 35, 38

*Black v. City of Newark*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 7

*Blumenthal v. Drudge*,  
992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 13, 20

*Boehner v. Heise*,  
410 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 11

*Boisjoly v. Morton Thiokol, Inc.*,  
No. 87-0194, 1987 WL 11217 (D.D.C. May 14, 1987) ..... 23

*Chonic v. Wayne Cty. Cmty. Coll.*,  
973 F.2d 1271 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 30

*Clawson v. St. Louis Post-Dispatch*,  
906 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2006) ..... 43

*Cummings v. Western Trial Lawyers Ass’n*,  
133 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Az. 2001) ..... 11

*Curtis Publ'g. Co. v. Vaughan*,  
278 F.2d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1960) ..... 33

*Dowd v. Calabrese*,  
589 F. Supp. 1206 (D.D.C. 1984) ..... 45

*Dresbach v. Doubleday & Co.*,  
518 F. Supp. 1285 (D.D.C. 1981) ..... 44

*Elemary v. Phillip Holzman AG*,  
533 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 8

*\*FC Inv. Group LC v. Lichtenstein*,  
441 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... *passim*

*Fisher v. Wash. Post Co.*,  
212 A.2d 335 (D.C. 1965) ..... 40

*Foretich v. Advance Magazine Publishers, Inc.*,  
765 F. Supp. 1099 (D.D.C. 1991) ..... 44

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..... 29

*Hoffman v. Wash. Post Co.*,  
433 F. Supp. 600 (D.D.C. 1977) ..... 33

*Ihebereme v. Capital One*,  
730 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 27

*International Painters & Allied Trades Indus. Pension Fund v. Tri-State Interiors, Inc.*,  
357 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 14, 15, 16

*Jacobsen v. Oliver*,  
201 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 9, 10

*\*Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Group*,  
593 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 29, 40

*Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.*,  
465 U.S. 770 (1984) ..... 10, 20, 24

*Klayman v. Barmak*,  
634 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 27

*Klayman v. Segal*,  
783 A.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 28, 33, 38, 39

*Kotan v. Pizza Outlet, Inc.*,  
400 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 6

*Lamont v. Haig*,  
590 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 7

*Lane v. Random House*,  
985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995) ..... 40

*Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.*,  
443 U.S. 173 (1979) ..... 7, 8

*MacElree v. Philadelphia Newspapers*,  
674 A.2d 1050 (Pa. 1996) ..... 31

*Manning v. Flannery*,  
No. 09-03190, 2010 WL 55295 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 6, 2010) ..... 8

*Marks v. Torres*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 7

*Mastro v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.*,  
447 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 45

\**Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
497 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... 29, 35, 40

*Miracle v. N.Y.P. Holdings, Inc.*,  
87 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D. Haw. 2000) ..... 12, 23

*Modaressi v. Vedadi*,  
441 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 9, 10

*Moldea v. N.Y. Times*,  
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... *passim*

*Nichols v. G.D. Searle & Co.*,  
991 F.2d 1195 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 7

*Noxell Corp. v. Firehouse No. 1 Bar-B-Que Rest.*,  
760 F.2d 312 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 7, 8, 9, 12

*O'Brien v. City of Saginaw*,  
No. 10-12700-BC, 2011 WL 8143 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 3, 2011) ..... 30, 39

*Park West Galleries, Inc. v. Hochman*,  
No. 08-12247, 2009 WL 728535 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 19, 2009) ..... 11

*Parnigoni v. St. Columbia’s Nursery School*,  
681 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 28

*Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Group*,  
664 F. Supp. 1490 (D.D.C. 1987) ..... 40

*Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.*,  
424 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1980) ..... 40

\**Polizzi v. Cowles Magazines, Inc.*,  
345 U.S. 663 (1953) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Price v. Stossel*,  
620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 36, 41

*Puchalski v. Sch. Dist. of Springfield*,  
161 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D. Pa. 2001) ..... 31, 39

*Roots v. Mont. Human Rights Network*,  
913 P.2d 638 (Mont. 1996) ..... 30

*Schermerhorn v. Rosenberg*,  
426 N.Y.S.2d 274 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980) ..... 31

*Scott v. Jones*,  
984 F. Supp. 37 (D. Me. 1997) ..... 14

*Shapiro, Lifschitz & Schram, P.C. v. Hazard*,  
24 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 13, 21, 24, 25

*Sheraton Operating Corp. v. Just Corporate Travel*,  
984 F. Supp. 22 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 14, 15, 20, 22

*Sierra Club v. Flowers*,  
276 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 8

*Taylor v. Carmouche*,  
214 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 39

\**Thayer/Patricof Educ. Funding L.L.C. v. Pryor Res., Inc.*,  
196 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... *passim*

*The Wilderness Soc’y v. Babbitt*,  
104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 25, 26

\**Weyrich v. New Republic*,  
235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... *passim*

*White v. Fraternal Order of Police*,  
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 29

*Zidon v. Pickrell*,  
344 F. Supp. 2d 624 (D.N.D. 2004) ..... 14

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1391 ..... 5, 7, 9, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1404 ..... 2, 6, 13, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1406 ..... 5, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1441 ..... 2, 6, 8

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 5, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

14C Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3732 (4th ed. 2010) ..... 7

14D Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3806 (3d ed. 2010) ..... 9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 559 ..... 30
